CHAPTER 60-H. F. No. 166

An act relating to motor vehicles, the regulation, registration and taxation thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.013, Subdivision 8; Section 168.057 and Section 168.231.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.013, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Proceeds to highway user tax distribution fund. The proceeds of the tax imposed on motor vehicles under this chapter shall be collected by the registrar of motor vehicles and paid into the state treasury and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.057, is amended to read:

168.057 Fees credited to highway user tax distribution fund. All fees derived from sections 168.053 to 168.057 shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.231, is amended to read:

168.231 Tax proceeds credited to highway user tax distribution fund. The proceeds of the tax imposed under the provisions of sections 168.181 to 168.231 shall be collected by the registrar of motor vehicles and paid into the state treasury and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 61-H. F. No. 248

An act relating to the post-audit of the financial affairs of the state agricultural society by the public examiner; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 37.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 37.06, is amended to read:

37.06 Secretary; public examiner; duties; report. The